
[F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/DCSC-IGI/2012-13] 

Airports Eco n o m ic Regulatory Authority of India 

Order No. 5/2012-13 
AERA Building, 

Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi - 110 003 

Date of Order: 9 th May, 2012 
Date of Issue: 21s t May, 2012 

In the matter of Annual Year Tariff Proposal (ATP) for the First and 
Second TariffYear of the 1s t Control Period submitted by M/s Delhi Cargo 
Service Centre Pvt. Ltd. (DCSC) for providing Cargo Handling Services at 
IGI Airport, New Delhi. 

The Authority had considered the Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) 
submitted by Delhi Cargo Service Centre Pvt. Ltd. (DCSC) for the cargo handling 
services rendered at IGI Airport, New Delhi and after due stakeholder consultation 
had issued a Multi Year tariff Order No. 13/2011-12 dated 07.10.2011 ordering that: 

(i)	 The services provided by M/s Delhi Cargo Service Centre Private 
Limited, the Cargo Facility Service Provider at IGI Airport, New Delhi 
are "material but competitive". Hence the Authority will adopt a "light 
touch approach" for determination of tariff for the 1st Control Period 
w.e.f. 01.04.2011. 

(ii)	 Approved the tariff for the cargo services provided by DCSC at IGI 
Airport, Delhi, with effect from the date of commencement of operations 
by DCSC (international cargo operations). 

2. The Authority had, by way of a separate Order No. 16/2010-11 dated 
24.03.2011, approved the tariff leviable by DCSC at its common user Domestic Cargo 
Terminal at IGI Airport, New Delhi w.e.f, 01.05.2010 to 30.11.2011. 

3. DCSC was required to submit its Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for domestic 
cargo handling services for the period 01.12.2011 to 31.03.2012 and the ATP for 
domestic and international cargo handling services for 2 nd tariff year (01.04.2012 to 
31.03.2013). 

4. DCSC submitted their ATP for the period (16 months) w.e.f. 01.12 .2011 for 
31.03.2012 and 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2012 (2nd tariff year) for their domestic cargo 
handling operation at IGI Airport New Delhi and its ATP for international cargo 
handling services for the period from 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013 (2nd tariff year). 
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5. In the meantime, the Authority, noted that in respect of the tariff for 
domestic cargo services as determined vide Order No. 16/2010-11 dated 
24.03.2011 (which were valid only upto 30.11.2011), a ATP for the balance period 
(i.e. 01.12.2011 to 31.°3.2012) has been received but the same could not have 
been approved until stakeholder consultation is complete. Thus, it appeared that 
w. e. f. 01.12.2011 there apparently would be a tariff vacuum in respect of the 
domestic cargo services provided by DCSC at the common user domestic cargo 
terminal at IGI Airport, New Delhi. Hence the Authority vide Oder No. 1/2012-13 

dated 02.04.2012 decided that pending final determination of tariffs for the first 
tariff year (i.e. 2011-12) w. e J. 01.12.2011, the tariff, as determined vide Order No. 
16/2010-11 dated 24.03.2011 will to be valid for the period 01.12.2011 to 31.05.2012 

during the inter-regnum. 

6. Simultaneously, the ATPs submitted by DCSC were put up for stakeholder 
consultation vide Consultation Paper No. 39/2011-12 on 30.03.2012. The last date 
for receipt of comments was 13.04.2012. In response to the proposal contained in the 
Consultation Paper, comments were received only from Federation of Indian Airlines 
(FlA). 

7. FlA in the aforesaid letter stated that the FlA on behalf of its members make 
the following submission which has been arrived solely from discussions, 
deliberations and past experiences for the consideration by the Authority: 

"Historically , as a matter of standard practice across all Common user 
terminal, the increase (if any); have been limited to 5-6% over the previous contract 
period(s). However, in case ofDCSC(contrary to the commitment made by them at 
the last AERA hearing), there has been no improvement in the quality of services 
and infrastructure. Accordingly, FIA submits that any proposed increase by DCSC 
should be capped at 5-6% over the earlier contract period." 

FIA further stated that they request the Authority to take a note of their 
submission andfix tariff in line with the need ofthe hour and also crave leave tofile 
any additional/supplementary response, ifrequired at a later date ." 

8. Vide letter dated 26.04.2012, the Authority asked DCSC to furnish their 
views/clarifications'on the comments of the FlA. In response, DCSC vide letter dated 
30.04.2012 submitted the following: 

a.	 "The proposal submitted by DCSC contains all the relevant supporting 
documents and calculation in support to the said proposal. It may be 
noted that FIA has neither contested nor denied those supporting and 
calculations. 

b.	 DCSC has time and again stated that despite the airlines not signing the 
Service level Agreements, the company has maintained high standards of 
service in every respect. If FIA has any concern regarding service 
quality, they should have supported_their claim with statistics and data , 
which is not shared. In t is~, : , . 1 may be noted that the draft 
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handling agreement attached as part of the proposal document set, 
contains a draft Service level agreement as well. See page 7 to 9 of 
Annexure III attached to the Tariffproposal. 

c.	 Regarding infrastructure, the company has consistently made 
improvement in the infrastructure as per the requirement. Additional 
forklift trucks, cargo hand pallet trucks, X- ray ma chines, hand held 
scanner for faster data processing, have been installed even after the 
first cycle tariffwas approved by the Authority. 

d.	 It is further submitted that in a competitive environment, the fixation of 
tariff is left to marketforces." 

9. It was observed that FIA had stated that there is no improvement in the 
quality of services and infrastructure and any proposed increase by DCSC should be 
capped at 5-6% over the earlier contract period in line with the need of hour. DCSC 
in their response to FIA comments submitted that they had submitted all relevant 
supporting documents and calculation in support to their proposal and FIA had 
neither contested nor denied those supporting documents and calculations. Further, 
despite airlines not signing the Service Level Agreements, they had maintained high 
standards of service in every respect. Further DCSC stated that they had consistently 
made improvement in the infrastructure as per the requirement. Additional forklift 
trucks, cargo hand pallet trucks, X- ray machines, hand held scanner for faster data 
processing, were installed even after the first cycle tariff' was approved by the 
Authority. 

10. The Authority noted the comments/views of the stakeholders and observed 
that there is one more service provider- Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management 
India Private Limited (Celebi) providing cargo handling services at IGI Airport, New 
Delhi and hence there is competition. It also observed that comments were received 
only from FIA and no other stakeholder(s) have offered any comment, and for FIA's 
comments DCSC have given effective response, which in view of the Authority is 
reasonable. Further, as the tariff is to be determined under light touch approach, 
and there being competition, the tariff, as proposed in the Consultation Paper may be 
approved. 

ORDER: 

Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in 
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Act, hereby orders that: 

(i)	 The Annual Tariff Proposal- for domestic cargo handling services for the 
period 01.12.2011 to 31.03.2012 are decided to be approved as per 
Annexure-I. This determination supercedes th e approval of tariff 
issued vide order No. 1/2012-13 dated 02.04.2012. 
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(ii)	 The tariff for domestic and international cargo handling services for 
second tariff year (01.04.2012 to ;11.03.2013) w.e.f 01.04.2012 are 
decided to be approved as per Annexure-If 

(iii)	 Tariff proposed as above will be maximum and demurrage free period 
shall be as per Government Orders issued from time to time. 

By the Order of and in the 
Narne of the Authority 

~/ 
(capy~ Chaudhary) 
/ Secretary 

To 

M/s Delhi Cargo Service Centre Private Limited 
A-294/t, Road No.6, NH-8, 
Mahipalpur Extension , 
New Delhi-rroog-z 
(Through: Shri Radharaman Panicker, Managing Director & CEO) 
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Annexure-I 
Form- 14(b)­
City Side Tar ff 

TARIFF F )R TERMINAL STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGES (TSP), DEMURRAGES AND OTHER CHAR :.GES AT DOMESTIC 
CARGO TERMINAL MANAGED AND OPERATED BY DELHI CARGO SERVICES CENTRE PVT LTD AT DELHI AIRPORT 

EFFECTIVE FROM 1ST DECEMBER, 2011 AND VALID TILL 31ST MARCH, 2012 

S. No. Charges Rate	 Remarks 

1. TSP Charzes 
General Cargo 0.85 Bs.] Kg subject to minimum of Rs.50 per AWE Charges include unloading from trucks at truck 

1.1 Outbound Special Cargo* 2.00 Rs./ Kg subject to minimum of Rs.100 per AWE	 docks 

General Cargo 0.75 Bs.] Kg subject to minimum of Rs.50 per AWE . . 
1 2 In ound .al C * 8 Rs / Kg b' t t . . f Rs AWE . Charges includes delivery to truck dock .	 Speci argo 1. ° . su jec 0 mmimum 0 .100 per 

2. Demurrage C rarges 
General Cargo 1.00 Rs./ Kg/ Day subject to minimum of 

Outbound 'Cargo Rs. 50 per AWE 

2.1 beyo!n~ free Special Cargo* 2.25 Rs./ Kg/ Day subject to minimum of Rs, 50 per 
p~ ~ 

Beyond -free 1.00 Rs/ Kg/ Day subject to minimum of Rs, 50 per	 £ will b ch bl aft 
. d & t	 AWE - Demurrage lees e argea e er peno up 0 5	 fr . d ariff .da ee peno as per t given

Inbound- General ys _ Demurrage free period shall be as per2.2	 Cargo _ . . 
g Beyond 5 days 1.50 Rs/ Kg/ Day subject to minimum of Rs, 50 per C?overnment Orders ISsued from time to 

and upto 15 days	 AWE time 

Beyond .free 2.50 Bs] Kg/ Day subject to minimum of 
period & upto 5 Rs. 50 per AWE 
days 

Maximum period allowed for storage of cargo 
Inbound- Special beyond fr:ee period is 15da~. Beyond 15.days 

2·3 Orr: * the unclaimed cargo or un-lifted cargo will be 
go	 d Rs/ Kg/ Day subject to minirn nrn of Rs, 50 per either taken away by 

Between 5-15 ays 3·50 -..••.-r.~~ . . . . 
x ~ . ' vll.~~."" "7., ~>,,~ shippers/consignee/airlines after payment of 

, ,,~f; -- '7'h~~ due charges or will be auctioned off by DCSC ."':,'). ~ 

. 1:'> £ 'RJ.'/', ~ \	 and our charges recovered. 

f E: til ' fA,tt ~"Z.l_ · ·'; '"·.; · , ' $'.1 
.. It ~ • } 1:1 
~ £!fJ..'~ .s 

\ "% ~::~	 ~ ~ 
~ 'm~ 
~ --~,,~~,f;"': 
~~~ ~<' . 
~, 



Note :­

1. ent of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the purview ofTSP charge. 
2. ges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be levied. 
3·	 Charge will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume 

weight is wrongly indicated on the AWE and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric 
weight whichever is higher. 

4·	 Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which 
requir /have special handling/storage instructions. 

5.	 Valuab e cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelor's cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of 
indus al use), diamond jewellery & watches made of silver, gold, platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above. 

6.	 For . declaration of weight above 2% and upto 5% of declared weight penal charges double the applicable TSP charges will be levied. For variation 
above %, the panel charges will be five times the applicable TSP charges of the differential weight. No penal charges will be there for variation upto 
and inc usive of 2%. This will not apply to Valuable Cargo. 

7.	 While i is our intention not to allow any other agencies to operate inside the facility, in case for special reason exporters want to engage their own 
labour, .scount of 5% will be granted in TSP charges for offloading the cargo from truck and putting oncustom examination area, and on pallets. 

8.	 All inv .ces will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per lATATact Rule book Clause - 5.7.2, rounding off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5. 
For Ex ple r-
When the results of calculations are between / and 

102·5 - 107.4 I 
107.5 - 112-4 

I I Rounded off amount will be

I 1°5 
110 

f premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal handling rates.
 
ial Cargo consisting of perishable & temperature sensitive products the TSP charges for special cargo will only be applicable if temperature
 
acility is made available other wise general cargo tariff will be applied for such products.
 

»:" 
,.t~~~~: ~, 

{ ~.,:_~! 



Annext1re R
 
Fonn -14(1)) - 2
 
AirSfde Tariff 

P.7AXfMOM TARIFF FORVARIOUS ELEMEHTS OF CARGO HANDlING FORTflE AJRlJl\lES CUSTOMERS ATDOMESTIC CARGO TERMINAL 
MANAGED AND OPERATED BY0EUiI CARGO SERVICE CENiER PVT·LTD Ai OEUiIAiffisORr ) 

• EFFECTIVE 1ST OECEM.8eR 2011 ANDVAwn TILL31STMARCH 2012 

~.N, 

1 1~1 Handrng~p~ 

I I1.10 rNR 
. 1.75 Ii 

I 2 I Hi·R1.00I 1.55 INR
! 

. j 4 _ 2.25 I/'ffi 

-~~~~~~~~~~~~_-+-__......!1.2~5L-__-l-..]INR~.
 
5
 

awl> 

RerniUXS 

.~. 

PerKG 
?efKG 
PerKG 

PefKG 
PerKG 

Per KG 
Fer KG 

Per KG 
PerKG 

PerKG 
Per KG 

.Per KG 
Pea-KG 

8 of 1heaboVe) 

Pec'AWB 

?er1WlB9 
PerAWS 

11 ILiveM'@ta~ <!tid de ?erAWB 

PeP:A!!I(!ltioMlUnir . 

6 
7 

8 

Note: 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1Cal9O 
Cargo

I Jital~. • Cargo 

3Ca!go =fcrTnmsferCar¢ 1.55 INR 

u 

1.50 
2.10 

e 

1 

10 

12 



A()n~)1 Wt.2. -lL 
Annexure-III 
Form-ua (b)- 1 

City Side Tariff 

TARIFF FOR TERMINAL STORAGE AND PROCESSING CHARGES (TSP), DEMURRAGES AND OTHER CHAR. ' css AT DOMESTIC 
CARGO TERMINAL MANAGED AND OPERATED BY DELID CARGO SERVICES CENTRE PVT LTD AT DELID AIRPORT 

EFFECTIVE FROM 1ST APRIL, 2012 AND VALID TILL 31ST MARCH, 2013 

S.No Charges Rate Remarks . 

1. TSP Charges 

1.1 Outbound 
General Cargo o.ss Rs/ Kg subiect to minimum of Rs. so per AWE Charges include unloading from trucks at 
Special Cargo" 2 .00 Rs/ [& subiect to minimum of Rs. 100 per AWE truck docks 

1.2 Inbound 
General Cargo 0 .7 .1) Rs/Kisubiect to minimum of Rs. so per AWE 

Charges includes delivery to truck dock
Special Cargo" 1.80 Rs/l(g subiect to minimum of Rs. 100 per AWE 

2. Demurrage Charaes 

Outbound Cargo General Cargo 1.00 Rs/Kg/ Day Subject to minimum of Rs. 50 per AWE 

2 .1 beyond free Special Cargo* 2.25 Rs/Kg/ Day Subject to minimum of Rs. 50 per AWE 
period - Demurrage fees will be chargeable 

Beyond free period & 1.00 Rs/Kg/ Day Subject to minimum of Rs. 50 per AWE after free period as per t ariff given 

2 .2 
Inbound- General unto fi davs 

Cargo Beyond 5 days and upto 1.50 Rs/Kg/ Day Subject to minimum of Rs. 50 per AWE - Demurrage free period shall be as 
15 days per Government Orders issued 
Beyond free period & 2·50 Rs/Kg/ Day Subject to minimum of Rs. 50 per AWE from time to time 

upto 5 days 

Maximum period allowed for storage of 
cargo beyond free period is 15 days. Beyond 

2 ·3 
Inbound- Special 15 days the unclaimed cargo or un-lifted 

Cargo* 
Between 5 -15 days Rs/Kg/ Day Subject to minimum of Rs. 50 per AWE 

cargo will be either taken away by 
3·50 shippers/considers/airlines after payment 

L&l.' i~~~ 
of due charges or will be auctioned off by 

~ . -­ DCSC and our charges recovered. 4t/.... <»......-:. - ....-. .". 

~iZ J1 \,\ Note r- . . 'e '~~; 
1 

1. Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of dece'Hum : : will b ~<jmpted from the purview ofTSP charge, 

\ ;: 1JlL 
~ Ir~ . . 'r;o;;;;a::;; .....§ ~ , 

...... ~ ,~ 
....,:~: . ;I ' __~ 



2.	 TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be levied. 
3·	 Charges will be on the "gross weight " or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume 

weight is wrongly indicated on the AWE and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric 
weight" whichever is higher. 

4·	 Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables and/or any other such cargo which 
requires/have special handling/storage instructions. 

5· Valuable cargo consists of gold., bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelor's cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of 
industrial use) , diamond jewellery & watches made ofsilver, gold., platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above. 

6.	 For misdeclaration of weight above 2% and upto 5% of declared weight penal charges double the applicable TSP charges will be levied. For variation 
above 5%, the panel charges will be five times the applicable TSP charges of the differential weight. No penal charges will be there for variation upto 
and inclusive of 2%. This will not apply to Valuable Cargo. 

7.	 While it is our intention not to allow any other agencies to operate inside the facility, in case for special reason exporters want to engage their own 
labour, discount of 5% will be granted in TSP charges for offloading the cargo from truck and putting on custom examination area, and on pallets. 

8.	 All invoices will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per IATATact Rule book Clause - 5.7 .2, rounding off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5 . 

For Example :­
When the results of calculations are between / and Rounded off amount will be 

102·5 ­ 107-4 
107..') -112-4 

105 
110 

9.	 In case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal handling rates. 
10.	 For special Cargo consisting of perishable & temperature sensitive products the TSP charges for special cargo will only be applicable if temperature 

control facility is made available other wise general cargo tariff will be applied for such products. 



Annexure I\f 
FQntl ~ 1Jl(b) ~ 2 
Alr Skte Tariff 

MAXIMUM TARIFFFOR VARIOUS Et.EMENTSOF CARGO HANOWNG FOR THE Al'RLJNES CUSTOMERS AT9QMESUC CARGO'TERMlNAt. 
MANAGED ANDOPERA'TED BY 0ELHt CARGO seMCE CENTER PVTL1'0 AT oaHI A1RPORr" ) ; ,4 

EFFECnVE 1
ST 

APRIL 2012AND VAllO TILL 31~ MARCH ~13 

__.w I	 \ 

:~c=-". =l'3o~l':' ''~' '' ' -- :-., c - '. :L ' ''' .;;= =. '.;;' ' . .' CI ~ _ ·c• .:."lL.~:." ~ ' -- , " ....., . " ~ ':::... ru." kIi_ ~ 

. -
1.10 INR Per KG 

75 fNR Per KG 

1.00 INR Pert«; 
1.55 1NR Per KG 
1.35 INR Per KG 

2;25 INR Per KG 
1.2.5 INR P8r KG 

1.50 INR Per KG 
2.10 INR PerKG 

1.35 JNR Pei'KG 

50%ofApp~ HandUng , :: Per KG 1 - - ..__.._ -- - ....- ~ _... ,""". 

tNR I PerKS I sutljecttominimumehamaoflNR800per~ 
~ ~,M~ -

INR 
iNR 
INR 

- - -" .-c c 7i11JJJ tt::z:L:!IZ5! Ii 23 e ~~:~:~~_~:' 

. ~ be appi:a~ 10llirW!$ if~ cleared cargo is slonld In Ute warehouse beyond the free.peOQd inease of export c:acgo1 
It cargo. demumlge wfI be appbble in caseOle segAlgafion of lrr\port cargoIsnotcompleted due to airline fault 

3 

5 

2 

4 

6 

7 

Note:	 

.2 

I ~ 
~ 

3 providedaboveare itlc;lus.IW of scopeof haoc1Iin9 salViQes Indudlng pflysicalh:andling, dtlcument handling an<llT handling. 
4	 H3ndling will.varydepend"rng on 'llheiheJ!he doctlmenthandlingfees are coIl9ded by ltle airlineor DC$C. 
5	 Cl'latses wi be on the ·gt'Css ~r or tl\&4~Cwelghr of COl'\sigrtmen~ whichever is higher. Wherever the "grossweighr and (or) vofumeweigtltIswro~ indicatedon the 

/IWB and ' actually foundmore, ~ WIll be levied00 tile ";aduaI gross weight' ar the "actual ~metric weighf' ~ is higher. 
6	 In ~ of P seJVk:e request, suchservice$haDbe provJded ata premlulmof25%over no~ 

7 SpedaI CQOSlsts ofperlsbable and temperature sensltlw prodU<;ts. IIw 3I'limaJs. hazardo tm'!(~~~anyothersuchcargo~~ special 
. ~ ~~~ " \'l~:"\. ' ~ ~	 0 

8 

~

eonsbts ofgold, bullion. c:urrem:;y notes, seeutilies. shares. shatft .. s ~• - ",~ng <Iiamon...~ of indus1ri31 use). di;lmond je\¥elry & 
e ofsiMr. gold. platinumand itemsvaluedat USD1000perkg & above.. I ~ ~':;~:;; 
~inelxfes spec:lal se.Niee ~ from the customets other than 'l~ Mess a~ 

::- ( .co".:. . ~_

\ ~. - -T" ;' 

~ ...~;. -~ 
-~«; 
~'?o,.,, _ ~ ~c :'G:J~ :!-ato'l'4 
~ 

~\ 
~~ above tarm- dJart. 
-

9 
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F¢nn~1~)-1 )~, cay SfdaTariff
 
'. TARfFF FOR TERMt~ ST'OAAGE ANDPROCESStNG CHARGES (T$P). DEMl.JRRAGSS ANDOTHEFt CHARGES
 

AT NEWCAAOO TERMfNAL BUll..T.MANAGEn MO OPEMTB>BY
 
DSJit CARGO SERVICE CENTeR pVT LTD A.T DELHI AIRPORT
 

EFR;CTrvE 1STAPRll.. 312 ANi) 'tAU!;) nu,31ST MARCH 2013
 

Rate Remarl<s 

Rs 1.00 l Kg subjecttominimum of Rs. 1OQ per
·Genecaf Ca!go -AlN8 . ICharges include ooloadingfrom~tit truck1.1. Export 

Rs2.00I t(g subject tominimum 'Of Rs.200 per ~ Speclat Catgo" A.WB II Rs 4,50 JKg subject tominimum of Rs.22:5 iGerMJml Cargo 
p!¥ AV"IB Chafges indude ba,d"lf\9 in10 tn.lcf;saf ll'uck 

1.2. Impod Rs 9.00 I KQ subjectto minimtlm of RsA50 decksI 
. I 

RS 1.251KgJ DayGenera! cargo OMuJttage ~ period'shall be as per ,/2.1. IExportCa(gO bQy¢l'ld l-l --:-_-"--_---'----+_....-..---::...-==~=----J government order issuedfrom timetotime24~rs I 
Sped9t cargo. Rs 2.50 I Kg I Day 

Rs 1.50 I Kg1Day~*period8; lJl)to 5 dayS 

~ 3.00 /1(9 J Day2.2. I Import- Genetai CaIgO • .... ~5 .. 30days 
jl-~~-'---'~ 

RsA..50 / KgI Day"~30dayS 

Rs 3JJO! KgJDay..~~.@¥.period& upto5day$ 
Demum:!Q.e free period. shaltbe as per

Bs 6.00 I Kg/Day2.3. I Import ..Spe(:l31 cargo• • ..:~ 5 .. 3Oday$ QlWGmment oo:Ser issuedfrQm lime totime 
1-1- ­- . - .....'~·Se+":'.imo- .-30-days­· · ....· . J'Rs 9,00 / KgI D.ay, 

I I 
J 

I I 

If C\1afgable toshipPer 

'Rs 6.00 I KgI Day 

. Rs 12.00 JKg I Day 

Rs 18..00JKg I Day 

~~ :;f~ ~, :-: "~~~'-- : --. 

(1/ 

Seyood30 days 

' B~n S - 30_~6ni:r~: peri od &uplo 5 days 

~ -3.1. 

http:Se+":'.imo


9 

""
 

Only applicable if,special pack:agngof UlO i$ 
-'ed 

If not cle8red within24 hISof intinalion, 
demt.rrraQe c:hames will be 3POficabte 

'Rs2000 I Pallet ' 

50 % of appticabl$ TSPcharges 

so % of appflCable TSPchargesBadtto Town 

ing of Shipper8uiIt: ULD or handlingof full 
uu) furdeliverY to ­ - - -• 

4.2 

5.1. 

5.2. 

~. ' 

Note 
1 conSf • of human remains.O)ffinsincluding baggage of deceased & Human eyeswaf be exempted fromthe peMew'of TS? charge.. 

2 TSP is inclusive of foMift-usein$ide the terminal No a~ fodclifl ChalgeS will be levied. 

3 Chargeswill e onthe "gross weighf' or the "chargeable weight-of consignment. whichever is higher.Whereverthe "grossweight" and (or) volumeweightis wrongly indlca1ed 
00the AWS. rn is actually foundmore. charges will be levied on the "actualgrossweight or the "actualvolumetric weight" whichever is higher.39

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

1re 
I 110 

of cafaJlations arebetween/and 
102.5-107.4 

__. ~~1P1. 5 . 112.4 I 

Iumservlce reqUest, such service Si\ijbe provided ata premiuim of 25%o~ rates. 

L1/
 



Form • 14{b) • 2
 
AIrSide Tariff
 

MAXlMUM TARIFFFOR. VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF CARGOHANDUNG FORTHE AIRlINES CUSTOMERS AT CARGO T£RMtNAL .' q....,{'l BlJ1LT, MANAGED AND OPERATED BYDaHl CARGO S~R.VlCE CENTER PVT LTD AT DELHl A1~RT )
. ~ECTIVE 1ST APRIL 2012AND VALID TILL 31STMARCH 2013 

~ " . < • 
- . 

!o' :..~ __~"'~ , ~'~ . z: .i ?1it.<DCe. • "~ ~'elrribo~ ~~ 
.... 

-" ' ~U~-"':;REf~"-; . _.. - .~ 

1 · IExport Handling 
. .,.,~ 

-
General Cargo 2.10 INR Per KG 
SDedaI Caron ?!'in lNR Per KG subject to minimum cIlarge of INR1000 per flight 

I 
2 IImport Handling 

Genera! Cargo 1.75 INR Per KG ISoeciaf Garoo US INR. Per KG subjecttominimum charge of INR"1000 per Ilight I, 
3 ceree tlandlinQ for Transfer ceree 2.20 INR Per KG 
4 Security HandfI09 

• If iodus!veof X-ray I Physical examination 2.00 INR Per KG 
SUbject tominimtJm charge of INR1000 per f'light- Ifexclusive of X-ray I Physical examination 1.15 INR PerKG 

5 Demurrage charges 

I a) Exportcargo 
- General cargo 1.50 1M Per KG I . Special cargo 2.so I INR PerKG 

I 
- Valuable cargo 6.00 I INR Per KG 

b) Import C3rgo I I 
- Gel'lefalc~lrgo , 1.50 INR Per-KG 

1 

I - Speciafcargo l 3.00 
I 

fNR Per KG I 
- Valuablecamo 6,00 INR PerKG I 

6 Handling of ShipperBuilWLD or handlingof fuU ULD I50% of ApplicableHandling INR 
for deliVeri toConsignee i Charnes Per KG 

1 Miscellaneous Charoes(Noneofttle above~ 2.50 INR PerKG slIbiecttominimum chal'ge of INR1000 perflight 
8 DRYlee Check6st charoes 1000 INR PerAWB 

' 9 DGRAcceotance fee 2000 INR PerAWB 
10 LiveAnimalexportacceptance chames 2000 INR PerAWB 

11 Export Perishab1e TemperatureCheckas per CHM 
150 INR 

PerAWB 
12 Valuable.escort seMce to&fro to the aircraft 1100 INR PerAWB 
13 FullHAWS data capture charges I 50 INR PerAWB 
14 ULDdeaninQ charoes t SOOO INR Per Unit -­

ce: 
.. ._~SO · 

2000 

500 

Pharmaceutical, to rnairllBin product temperature on 
request by shippedairline 
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